The following guidelines are designed to provide an accurate and complete list of components necessary to complete your wood newel post and cable or tube railing system. This checklist
and our Linear Collection brochure will provide the flexibility to comply with most building codes as they relate to handrail height and infill spacing requirements. The following guidelines
are designed for stairways with 7 1/2” rise and 10” run (approx 36.8°), a rake handrail height of 34”-38” and a level handrail height of 36”, 39” or 42”. These guidelines also follow our
recommendation for cable infill of installing a newel at every corner or change in direction making each straight run separate cable with a fixed cable fitting on one end and a tensioner cable
fitting on the other end into the newel posts. However, you can run cable through two Pass Through Newels (positioned at 45° from one another) with Post Protector Tubes to turn a corner,
but tensioner cable fittings must be used on both ends of the cable to achieve the desired tensioning on both directions of cable. Tensioner cable fittings should also be used on both ends of
any cable run that is 25’ to 50’ long. Consult your local building code official before purchasing and installing this system.
NOTE: Wood components are for intrior use only.
Linear Collection
Ordering Guidelines
(wood newels & cable or tube infill)
Item Guidelines Part # Qty.
1 BOX TREADS Select one tread for each step.
2 LANDING TREAD Select sufficient lineal footage of LJ-8090-5 for the entire balcony and width of stairs at each landing. Custom landing tread can also be quoted and
ordered.
3 COVE MOULD Select sufficient lineal footage of LJ-8095 to go under all landing tread.
4 RAKE UP NEWEL
CABLE SYSTEM: For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-410U-36 at the bottom of the stairway at the first floor. For 36”-38” rake rail
height, select the CR-410U-39. If the stairway is open on both sides, two of these newels will be needed. See the Wood Linear Newel Applications chart at
the bottom of this page for further information.
TUBE SYSTEM: For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the TR-410U-36 at the bottom of the stairway at the first floor. For 36”-38” rake rail height,
select the TR-410U-39. If the stairway is open on both sides, two of these newels will be needed. See the Wood Linear Newel Applications chart at the
bottom of this page for further information.
5
RAKE PASS THROUGH
NEWEL (Cable)
RAKE CENTER NEWEL
(Tube)
CABLE SYSTEM: The distance between the rake newels should not exceed 42”. Use in the middle of a rake run of handrail to keep the spacing between
the newel posts at 42” or less. For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-420-36. For 36”-38” rake rail height, select the CR-420-39.
TUBE SYSTEM: The distance between the rake newels should not exceed 48”. Use in the middle of a rake run of handrail to keep the spacing between
the newel posts at 48” or less. For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the TR-420-36. For 36”-38” rake rail height, select the TR-420-39.
6 LEVEL DOWN NEWEL
CABLE SYSTEM: For 36” level rail height, select the CL-410D-36 for the newel on the second floor landing at the top of the stairway flight. For 39” level
rail height, select the CL-410D-39. For 42” level rail height, select the CL-410D-42.
TUBE SYSTEM: For 36” level rail height, select the TL-410D-36 for the newel on the second floor landing at the top of the stairway flight. For 39” level rail
height, select the TL-410D-39. For 42” level rail height, select the TL-410D-42.
7 LEVEL CORNER NEWEL
CABLE SYSTEM:  For 36” level rail height, select the CL-410C-36 for the newel at the corner of two level runs. For 39” level rail height, select the CL-
410C-39. For 42” level rail height, select the CL-410C-42.
TUBE SYSTEM: For 36” level rail height, select the TL-410C-36 for the newel at the corner of two level runs. For 39” level rail height, select the TL-
410C-39. For 42” level rail height, select the TL-410C-42.
8 LEVEL START/STOP
NEWEL
CABLE SYSTEM: Cable fittings may be installed directly into the wall at the end of a level run, or they can be installed into a newel post at the end of the

740-269-2221 • (Fax) 740-269-9047 • www.LJSmith.com © 2015 L.J. Smith, Inc.
Linear Collection
Ordering Guidelines
(metal newels & cable infill)
Item Guidelines Part # Qty.
1 BOX TREADS Select one tread for each step. (Interior stairs only)
2 LANDING TREAD Select sufficient lineal footage of LJ-8090-5 for the entire balcony and width of stairs at each landing. Custom landing tread can also be
quoted and ordered. (Interior stairs only)
3 COVE MOULD Select sufficient lineal footage of LJ-8095 to go under all landing tread. (Interior stairs only)
4 RAKE UP NEWEL
Open Tread Stairways: For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-310U-36 at the bottom of the stair flight. For 36”-38” rake
rail height, select the CR-310U-39. If the stairway is open on both sides, two of these newels will be needed. See the Linear Metal Newel
Applications chart at the bottom of this page for further information.
Kneewall Stairways: For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-KW310U-36 at the bottom of the stair flight. For 36”-38” rake
rail height, select the CR-KW310U-39. If the stairway is open on both sides, two of these newels will be needed. See the Linear Metal Newel
Applications chart at the bottom of this page for further information.
5 RAKE PASS THROUGH
NEWEL
Open Tread Stairways: The distance between the rake newels should not exceed 42”. Use in the middle of a rake run of handrail to keep
the spacing between the newel posts at 42” or less. For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-320-36. For 36”-38” rake rail
height, select the CR-320-39.
Kneewall Stairways: The distance between the rake newels should not exceed 42”. Use in the middle of a rake run of handrail to keep
the spacing between the newel posts at 42” or less. For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-KW320-36. For 36”-38” rake rail
height, select the CR-KW320-39.
6 RAKE DOWN NEWEL
Open Tread Stairways: Use this newel at the top of any open tread stair flight that ends at a wall. For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height,
select the CR-310D-36. For stairs with a 36”-38” rake rail height, select the CR-310D-39.
Kneewall Stairways: Use this newel at the top of any kneewall stair flight. For stairs with a 34”-36” rake rail height, select the CR-
KW310D-36. For stairs with a 36”-38” rake rail height, select the CR-KW310D-39.
7 LEVEL DOWN NEWEL
Open Tread Stairways Only: There are three different types of Level Down Newels for use at the top of open tread stairways at the second